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2020
Membership Directory

AMERICAN  BENEDICTINE  FORMATION  CONFERENCE

Website:  www.abfconline.org
CORE  TEAM  MEMBERS

Chairperson

Sr. Mary Colleen Schwarz, OSB
Benet Hill Monastery

3190 Benet Lane

Colorado Springs, CO 80909
Phone:   719-209-4630

Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.benethillmonastery.org

" 
smarycolleen@benethillmonastery.org



Treasurer & VISION Ad Contact

Sr. Karen Ann Lortscher OSB     
Sacred Heart Monastery

916 Convent Rd. N.E.

Cullman, AL 35055-2019

Cell: 205-919-0637

Work:  256-616-6071
Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.shmon.org
karen.lortscher@gmail.com
Website Coordinator

Sr. Patricia Seipel, OSB 
Mount St. Scholastica

801 South 8th Street

Atchison, KS  66002-2724

Phone:  913-360-6200

Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.mountosb.org
patricia@mountosb.org



Co-chairperson
Sr. Kathy Persson, OSB
Saint Benedict Monastery
9535 Linton Hall Road

Bristow, VA  20136-1217

Phone:  703-361-0106
Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.osbva.org
kathyperssonosb@gmail.com
Recording Secretary
Sr. Eileen Brick, OSB
Mother of God Monastery
110 28th Avenue SE

Watertown, SD  57201
Phone:  605-237-9035 cell

605-882-6647 office
Federation:  St. Gertrude
www.watertownbenedictines.org
s.eileenbrick@hotmail.com
Liaison with Benedictine Prioresses

Sr. Maribeth Wentzlaff
Sacred Heart Monastery

1005 West 8th St.

Yankton, SD 57078-3789
Phone:  605-668-6000
Federation:  St. Gertrude

mwentzlaff@yanktonbenedictines.org
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ALABAMA

Sacred Heart Monastery
916 Convent Rd. N.E.

Cullman, AL 35055-2019

Phone:  256-734-4622
 HYPERLINK mailto:osbcall@hiwaay.net 
Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.shmon.org
Contact: Sr. Magdalena Craig, OSB
Phone: 256-615-6114
E-mail  magdalenacraigosb@gmail.com 
Sr. Tonette Sperando            Prioress

tonetteosb@shmon.org
Sr. Magdalena Craig, OSB   Postulant/ Novice Director
magdalenacraigosb@gmail.com     
Sr. Karen Ann Lortscher      Director Vocation Ministry

karen.lortscher@gmail.com
Sr. Mary McGehee
  Scholastic Director  

mcgehee@gmail.com  
ARKANSAS

St. Scholastica Monastery

Box 3489

Fort Smith, AR  72913-3489
Phone:  479-783-4147
Federation:  St. Gertrude

www.stscho.org
Contact: Sr. Maria DeAngeli   
Phone: 479-783-4147  

E-mail: maria@stscho.org
Sr. Kimberly Prohaska             Prioress
kimberly@stscho.org
Sr. Maria DeAngeli                  Dir. Postulants/Novices

maria@stscho.org


Sr. Elise Forst
         Dir. Temporary Prof.
elise@stscho.org  
         
Sr. Stephanie Schroeder         Vocation Director 
stephanie@stscho.org         
COLORADO

Benet Hill Monastery

3190 Benet Lane

Colorado Springs, CO 80921
Phone:   719-633-0655 ext. 125 
Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.benethillmonastery.org
Contact:  Sr. Anne Stedman
Phone: 719-633-0655 ext. 125

Cell: 719-393-2744
E-mail:  sanne@benethillmonastery.org
Sr. Clare Carr


Prioress 

sclare@benethillmonastery.org
Sr. Mary Colleen Schwarz 
 Vocation Director

smarycolleen@benethillmonastery.org
Sr. Anne Stedman
              Formation Director

sanne@benethillmonastery.org
Sr. Mary Jane Vigil 

 Team
smaryjane@benethillmonastery.org
Sr. Marie Therese Summers        Mentor 
mtsummers@benethillmonastery.org     
Sr. Mary Glenn


 Mentor
smaryglenn@benethillmonastery.org     

FLORIDA
Holy Name Monastery

P.O Box 2450 – 12138 Wichers Rd.
St. Leo, FL  33574-2450
Phone:  352-588-8320
Federation:  St. Scholastica

http://www.benedictinesistersoffl.org
Contact:  Sr. Roberta Bailey
E-mail: holyname@saintleo.edu
Sr. Roberta Bailey

Prioress &
holyname@saintleo.edu

Vocation Contact
Sr. Dianne Wansley

Postulant/Novice 
diannewansley@gmail.com         Director
Sr. Mary Clare Neuhofer
Scholastic Director

maryclareneu@gmail.com
Sr. Jean Abbott


Formation Team
jean.abbott74@gmail.com 

Sr. Eileen Dunbar

Formation Team
Eileen.dunbar@saintleo.edu 

IDAHO

Monastery of St. Gertrude

465 Keuterville Rd.

Cottonwood, ID  83522-5183
Phone:  208-962-3224

Federation:  St. Gertrude

www.stgertrudes.org
Contact: Sr. Mary Marge Goeckner    208-962-5002
E-mail: marymargeg@gmail.com
Sr. Mary Forman                  
   Prioress
srmaryforman@stgertrudes.org
Sr. Mary Marge Goeckner
   Formation Director 

marymargeg@gmail.com              
Sr. Bernadette Stang                     Vocation Director
stangbernadette@yahoo.com
ILLINOIS

St. Mary Monastery

2200 88th Avenue W.

Rock Island, IL  61201-7649

Phone:  309-283-2124
Federation:  St. Benedict

www.smmsisters.org
Contact:  Sr. Susan Hutchens
E-mail: shutchens@smmsisters.org
Sr. Sandra Brunenn 
         
   Prioress

sbrunenn@smmsisters.org
Sr. Susan Hutchens 
         Formation Director

shutchens@smmsisters.org
Sr. Stefanie MacDonald  
         Vocation Director
smacdonald@smmsisters.org
St. Scholastica Monastery

7430 N. Ridge Blvd.

Chicago, IL  60645-1913

Phone:  773-764-2413

Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.osbchicago.org
Contact: Sr. Susan Quaintance

Phone:  773-505-0553
E-mail:  susquain@juno.com
Sr. Judith Murphy       

Prioress

jmurphy@osbchicago.org
Sr. Belinda Monahan    
             Vocation Director

bhemonahan@gmail.com
Sr. Susan Quaintance
             Acting Formation 

susquain@juno.com

Director
INDIANA
Our Lady of Grace Monastery

1402 Southern Ave.

Beech Grove, IN  46107-1197

Phone:  317-787-3287

www.benedictine.com 

Federation:  St. Gertrude

Contact: Sr. Anne Louise Frederick 

E-mail: sralf@yahoo.com
Phone: 317-787-3287

Sr. Jennifer Mechtild Horner
 Prioress

jennifermechtild@benedictine.com
Sr. Julie Sewell                    

Vocation Director

julie@benedictine.com
Sr. Anne Louise Frederick

Formation Director

sralf@yahoo.com
Monastery Immaculate Conception

802 E. 10th St.

Ferdinand, IN  47532-9239

Phone:  812-367-1411 

Federation:  St. Gertrude

www.thedome.org
Contact:  Sr. Louise Laroche
Phone: 812.631.9549
E-mail:  lmlosb@thedome.org
Sr. Anita Louise Lowe         
  Prioress
prioress@thedome.org
Sr. Louise Laroche

Post/Nov Director

lmlosb@thedome.org
Sr. Patricia Ann McGuire
         Temp. Professed 
pmcguire@thedome.org

Director
Sr. Jill Reuber

Vocation Director

jreuber@thedome.org
KANSAS

Mount St. Scholastica

801 South 8th Street

Atchison, KS  66002-2724

Phone:  913-360-6200

Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.mountosb.org
Contact: Sr. Marcia Ziska
Email: mziska@mountosb.org
Wk: 913-360-6219 Cell: 913-370-3733
Sr. Esther Fangman

 Prioress

esther@mountosb.org
Sr. Maria Heppler, OSB

Scholastic Director

maria@mountosb.org                 Subprioress

Sr. Patricia Seipel, OSB

Dir. of Initial Formation

patricia@mountosb.org
Sr. Molly Brockwell, OSB
Formation Team

mollyosb@gmail.com
Sr. Barbara McCracken, OSB
Formation Team

bmcracken@mountosb.org
Sr. Marcia Ziska, OSB

              Vocation Director
mziska@mountosb.org


KENTUCKY  

The Dwelling Place Monastery

150 Mt. Tabor Road

Martin, KY  41649

Phone:  606-886-9624

Federation:  St. Gertrude

Contact: Sr. Eileen Schepers
Phone: 606-886-9624
eileenschep@hotmail.com
Sr. Eileen Schepers

Prioress 
eileenschep@hotmail.com

Formation Director
Sr. Judy Yunker
    
Formation Team
revjudyy@gmail.com
Sr. Kathleen Weigand
      Vocation Director
skrw@hotmail.com
Sr. Kathy Curtis
  
Formation Team
kathy.curtis.osb@gmail.com 
St. Walburg Monastery 
2500 Amsterdam Road

Villa Hills, KY 41017-5316

Phone:  859-331-6324
Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.stwalburg.org
Contact:  Sr. Cathy Bauer
E-mail:  bauerosb@yahoo.com
Sr. Aileen Bankemper

Prioress

AILEENJBANK@gmail.com
Sr. Cathy Bauer

Vocation Director

bauerosb@yahoo.com
MARYLAND

Emmanuel Monastery
2229 W. Joppa Road

Lutherville, MD  21093-4601

Phone:  410-821-5792

Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.emmanuelosb.org
Contact:  Sr. Jo-El McLaughlin, OSB
E-mail:  jmclaughlin@emmanuelosb.org
Sr. Patricia Kirk        

Prioress, 
pkirk@emmanuelosb.org 

Formation
MINNESOTA      
St. Scholastica Monastery

1001 Kenwood Avenue

Duluth, MN  55811-2300

Phone:  218-723-6555
Federation:  St. Benedict 

www.duluthbenedictines.org
Contact:  Sr. Lisa Maurer
Phone: 218-723-7011
E-mail:  SrLisa@duluthosb.org
Sr. Beverly Raway

Prioress

braway@css.edu
Sr. Lisa Maurer
           
Vocation Director SrLisa@duluthosb.org

Formation Director 



Sr. Donna Schroeder
 
Postulant Director 

dschroe2@css.edu



St. Benedict’s Monastery

104 Chapel Lane     

St. Joseph, MN  56374-0220
Phone:  320-363-7070

Federation:  St. Benedict

www.sbm.osb.org
Contact:  Sr. Hélène Mercier

E-mail:  hmercier@csbsju.edu
Sr. Susan Rudolph

Prioress

srudolph@csbsju.edu
Sr. Lisa Rose                              Vocation Director

lrose@csbsju.edu
Sr. Hélène Mercier       

Director of Women in 

hmercier@csbsju.edu 

First Profession
                                                             
Sr. Mary Reuter


Novice Director

mreuter@csbsju.edu
St. Paul’s Monastery

2675 Benet Road

St. Paul, MN  55109-5097

Phone:  651-777-8181 ext.206
Federation:  St. Benedict

www.stpaulsmonastery.org
Contact:  Sr.Lucia Schwickerath
E-mail:  srlucia@stpaulsmonastery.org
Sr. Catherine Nehotte

Prioress

cnehotte@stpaulsmonastery.org
Sr. Linda Soler

Affiliate Director

srlinda@stpaulsmonastery.org
Sr. Mary White


Postulant Director

mwhite@stpaulsmonastery.org
Virginia Matter


Novice Director

virginia@stpaulsmonastry.org
Sr. Lucia Schwickerath

Formation Director
srlucia@stpaulsmonastery.org
Sr. Jacqueline Leiter

Member at Large

jleiter@stpaulsmonastery.org
MISSOURI

Benedictine Monastery 
31970 State Highway P

Clyde, MO  64432-8100

Phone:   660-944-2221

Congregation:  Benedictine Sisters of Perpetual 



Adoration
Benedictine Sisters of Perpetual Adoration www.benedictinesisters.org
Contact:  Sr. Pat Nyquist 

E-mail:  pat@bspa.us
Sr. Dawn Annette Mills 

Prioress/Prioress 
dawn@bspa.us


General
Sr. Pat Nyquist


Formation Director

pat@bspa.us
Sr. Maria Victoria Cutaia


Vocation Director

sr.mariavictoria@hotmail.com
NEBRASKA

Immaculata Monastery
300 N. 18th Street


Norfolk, NE  68701-3687

Phone:  402-371-3438

Congregation: Missionary Benedictine Sisters of Tutzing 

www.norfolk-osb.org
Contact:  Sr. Michael Marie Rottinghaus

Phone:  402-371-3438

Email:  mmrott@gmail.com 

Prioress Sr. Rosann Ocken
 Prioress 

rosannosb@gmail.com
Sr. Michael Marie Rottinghaus
Formation Director

mmrott@gmail.com
    
   

Sr. Kevin Hermsen 

Temporary Prof Dir

khermsen@norfolk-osb.org
Sr. Fidelis Marie Lanowich
Vocation Director
sr.fidelismarieosb@gmail.com
NEW JERSEY

St. Walburga Monastery

851 North Broad Street

Elizabeth, NJ  07208

Phone:  908-352-4278

Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.bensisnj.org
Contact:   Sr.Mariette Therese Bernier
908-852-4278 ext. 274
E-Mail: SrMariette@bensisnj.org
Sr. Mary Feehan

Prioress

Mary.Feehan@aol.com
Sr. Mariette Therese Bernier
Vocation Director

SrMariette@bensisnj.org
Sr. Marcia Lammerding 

Affiliate Director 

maclosb@gmail.com
Sr. Rosemary Kenny   

Postulant and Novice
rosemary851@juno.com 
Director
NORTH DAKOTA

Annunciation Monastery

7520 University Drive

Bismarck, ND  58504-9653

Phone:  701-255-1520

Federation:  St. Benedict

www.annunciationmonastery.org
Contact: Sr. Agatha Muggli

E-mail:  sagmug@annunciationmonastery.org
Sr. Nicole Kunze
 
Prioress

nkunze@annunciationmonastery.org
Sr. Nancy Miller
     
First Profession Dir.
snmiller@annuciationmonastery.org
Sr. Agatha Muggli



Novice Director,


sagmug@annunciationmonastery.org 
Committee 


Chair

Sr. Hannah Vanorny


Vocation Director

 hvanorny@gmail.com
   
OKLAHOMA

St. Joseph Monastery

2200 South Lewis

Tulsa, OK  74114

Phone:  918-746-4227

Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.stjosephmonastery.org
Contact:  Sr. Barbara Austin
Phone: H: 918-746-4228, Cell: 918-430-6599
E-mail: barbara.austinosb@gmail.com
Sr. Marie Therese Long      
Prioress

mtlong@stjosephmonastery.org
Sr. Barbara Austin

Novice Director

barbara.austinosb@gmail.com
Sr. Marilyn Norwood
Vocation Director
stjomonastery@gmail.com
PENNSYLVANIA

Mount St. Benedict Monastery 
6101 East Lake Road

Erie, PA  16511

Phone:  814-899-0614 

Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.eriebenedictines.org
Contact:  Sr. Stephanie Schmidt  
Phone: 814-899-0614 Ext 2511

E-mail: formation@mtstbenedict.org
Sr. Anne Wambach       

Prioress

prioress.mt@mtstbenedict.org
Sr. Stephanie Schmidt   

Director of Formation
formation@mtstbenedict.org
Sr. Marilyn Schauble


Director of Vocations

vocations@mtstbenedict.org
SOUTH DAKOTA

St. Martin Monastery

St. Martin Monastery

1851 City Springs Rd.

Rapid City, SD  50702-9613

Phone:  605-343-8011

Federation:  St. Gertrude

www.blackhilllsbenedictines.com
Contact:  Sr. Mary Wegher

E-mail:    srmarywegher@yahoo.com
Sr. Mary Wegher

Prioress

srmarywegher@yahoo.com
Sr. Yvette Mallow
  
Vocation Team

nun20002008@comcast.net
Sr. Carol Kovarik   

Vocation Team ckovarik58@gmail.com
Sr. Margaret Hinker

margarethinker@yahoo.com      Formation Director
Sr. Samantha Chamley

Vocation Team

Mother Of God Monastery

110 28th Avenue SE

Watertown, SD  57201

Phone:  605-882-6600
Federation:  St. Gertrude

www.watertownbenedictines.org
Contact:  Sr. Eileen Brick
Phone: 605-237-9035 cell
             605-882-6647 office
E-mail:  s.eileenbrick@hotmail.com
Sr. Terri Hoffman

   Prioress

prioress@watertownbenedictines.org
Sr. Nancy Zemcuznikov

   Vocation Director

asta7@yahoo.com
Sr. Eileen Brick


   Initial Formation 
s.eileenbrick@hotmail.com            Director
Sacred Heart Monastery

1005 W. 8th Street

Yankton, SD 57078-3789

Phone:  605-661-8197 

Federation:  St. Gertrude
https://yanktonbenedictines.org
Contact:  Sr. Sharon Ann Haas

E-mail: shaas@yanktonbenedictines.org
Sr. Maribeth Wentzlaff

Prioress
mwentzlaff@yanktonbenedictines.org
Sr.Carmelle Luke
         
Vocation Director
cluke@yanktonbenedictines.org
Sr. Sharon Ann Haas          
 Initial Formation 
shaas@yanktonbenedictines.org
 Director
Sr. Marietta Kerkvliet

 Postulant Director

mkerkvliet@yanktonbenedictines.org
TEXAS

Monastery of St. Scholastica

216 W. Highland Dr.

Boerne, TX 78006-2620
Phone: 830-816-8504
Federation: St. Scholastica

http://www.boernebenedictines.org
Contact:  Sr. Bernadine Reyes
    

E-mail:  reyesosb@gvtc.com
Phone:  210-325-5563 cell


 830-816-8504
Sr. Frances Briseño
Prioress

francesbriseno@gmail.com
Sr. Bernadine Reyes
Initial Formation Dir

reyesosb@gvtc.com
Sr. Susan Mika

Team Member

Snmika2010@gmail.com
Sr. Ursula Herrera
Team Member

sisursie@hotmail.com
Sr. Mary Agnes Zinni
Team Member

Sr. Bernice Lindsey
Team Member

lindseyosb@gvtc.com
VIRGINIA

Saint Benedict Monastery

9535 Linton Hall Road

Bristow, VA  20136-1217

Phone:  703-361-0106
Federation:  St. Scholastica

www.osbva.org
Contact:  Sr. Kathleen Persson
E-mail: vocations@osbva.org
Sr. Joanna Burley           Prioress
jburley@osbva.org
Sr. Kathy Persson
Vocation Director
vocations@osbva.org 
WASHINGTON

St. Placid Priory

500 College Street NE

Lacey, WA  98516-5339
Phone:  360-438-1771

Federation:  St. Benedict

www.stplacid.org
Contact:  Sr. Laura Swan

E-mail:  LSwan@stplacid.org
Phone: 360-438-1771
Sr. Sharon Mc Donald

Prioress

SMcdonald@stplacid.org
Sr. Lucy Wynkoop

Vocation 
Lwynkoop@stplacid.org
Sr. Julian Cleary

Vocation 

JCleary@stplacid.org
Sr. Laura Swan

Formation
LSwan@stplacid.org
Sr. Mary Giles Mailhot

Formation
No email
Sr. Dorothy Robinson

Formation

DRobinson@stplacid.org
Sr. Maureen O'Larey

Formation
molarey@stplacid.org 


 

WISCONSIN

Holy Wisdom Monastery

4200 County Rd. M
Middleton, WI  53562
Phone: 608-831-9305
Federation:  St. Gertrude

www.benedictinewomen.org
Contact: Sr. Lynne Smith 
lwsmith@benedictinewomen.org
Sr. Mary David Walgenbach
Prioress

mwalgenbach@benedictinewomen.org
Sr. Joanne Kollasch
   Formation Team Member
jkollasch@benedictinewomen.org
Sr. Lynne Smith

    Formation Team Coordinator
lwsmith@benedictinewomen.org
CANADA
St. Benedict’s Monastery 
225 Masters Avenue 

Winnipeg, Manitoba

Canada  R4A 2A1

Phone:  204-338-4601

Federation:  St. Gertrude

Contact:  Sr. Mary Coswin
E-mail:  marymcoswin@gmail.com
S. Virginia Evard           Prioress

vevard20@gmail.com 
S. Mary Coswin            Formation Director
marymcoswin@gmail.com
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NOTE:  	The following are arranged by state, in alphabetical order.


	Monasteries outside of the United States are listed at the end in alphabetical order.











_1292845997.doc
[image: image1.png]






